
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, FRIDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY, 2022 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Cyfarfod Rhithiol / Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Rebeca Jones 

01286 679890 

polisicynllunio@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED Thursday, 27 January 2022) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

GWYNEDD 
 

Councillors 
 

Gareth Griffith, Anne Lloyd Jones, Berwyn Parry Jones, 
Gareth A Roberts, John Pughe Roberts, 

Paul Rowlinson, Owain Williams 
  

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
 

Councillors 
 

Richard Dew, John Griffith, 
Kenneth P Hughes, Richard O. Jones, John Arwel Roberts 

Nicola Roberts, Robin Williams 
                                                       
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 6 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held 22 October, 2021 be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW REPORT - 
RESPONDING TO THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION PERIOD 
 

7 - 151 

 To discuss comments received as part of the public consultation together 
with the Services response to the comments along with an updated Review 
Report. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



1 

JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Joint Planning Policy Committee 

10:00am  22 October 2021 

Virtual Meeting 

Present: Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Cllr Richard Dew 
Cllr John Griffith 
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 
Cllr Richard Owain Jones 
Cllr Robin Williams 

Gwynedd Council   
Cllr Anne Lloyd Jones 
Cllr Gareth Griffith  
Cllr Paul Rowlinson  
Cllr Gareth Roberts 

Officers:  
Dewi F Jones
Gareth Jones  
Heledd Jones 
Robyn Jones 

Chief Planning Officer (IACC)
Assistant Head of Department (GC) 
Team Leader - (JPPS) 
Legal Services Manager (IACC) 

Bob Thomas Team Leader - (JPPS)

Apologies:   

Cllr Nicola Roberts  

Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones 

Cllr John Arwel Roberts 

Cllr Owain Williams (failed to join the meeting) 

Rebeca Jones (Planning Policy Manager (JPPS)) 

1. APOLOGIES 

Noted above.  

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

None to note. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



2 

3. URGENT ITEMS 

No urgent items were received.    

4. MINUTES  

The minutes of the Committee held on 8 October 2021 were accepted as a true record.  

5. JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW REPORT 

A presentation was given by Heledd Jones outlining the purpose and the work associated with 
preparing a Review Report. It was noted that the purpose of the Review Report was to examine all 
evidence that was relevant to the Joint LDP and to come to a conclusion regarding the type of review 
that would be followed. It was also noted that the purpose of the Review Report was not to detail any 
changes that would be made to the Plan. 

The Panel's attention was drawn to the fact that the Review Report included the following: 

• What information is being considered to steer the review of the Plan and why?  

• How do the findings affect the vision, aims and objectives of the plan, including the implementation 
of the strategy?   

• A review of all subject areas in the plan noting clearly what needs to change and which parts of the 
evidence base need to be updated to support the changes.  

• Implications for sections of the Plan that are not intended to be amended in terms of coherence 
and efficiency of the Plan in its entirety.  

• Reconsider the Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Assessment and the Habitats 
Regulations Assessment.  

• Examine and explain the opportunities to prepare Joint LDPs with neighbouring LPAs and increase 
cross-border working.  

• Clear conclusions on why the full review needs to be followed (which amounts to preparing a new 
Plan), or the short form review procedure (which amounts to adapting sections of the existing Plan). 

 In addition, it was highlighted that changes had been included in the Report following feedback from 
the Anglesey Leadership Team. These were, including reference to the North Anglesey Regeneration 
Plan, an additional section for Biodiversity, minor changes to the section on Brexit and the section 
that refers to Wylfa Newydd.  

It was confirmed that the Review Report reached a conclusion regarding the need to hold a Full 
Review of the Plan. Furthermore, the timetable and reporting procedure in relation to receiving 
approval of the Review Report were highlighted.  

Matters Raised  

 The importance of raising the public's awareness of the consultation period was noted, in order 
for as many as possible to give their input on the important matters that the area faces e.g. 
holiday accommodation.  It was asked if a press release would be prepared? 

 If the Councils make the decision, it was asked how much influence Welsh Government had on 
us? 

 As a result of pressure to undertake the Review urgently, concern was expressed regarding the 
slippage of a month in the timetable. It was noted that the Review Report was meant to be 
submitted to the Government by the end of January 2022, however, it would be March by the 

Page 5



3 

time the Councils would be in a position to do so. What was the reason for this delay and would 
this delay affect the entire timetable?  

Response 

 It was noted that a member of the press was at the meeting and therefore likely to report back 
that a consultation period on the Review Report was likely to take place.  The JPPS would engage 
with all Councillors, Community Councils, Key Stakeholders together with all 
organisations/individuals who have expressed an interest in the process of preparing the 
Development Plan as well as raising further awareness of this consultation process. 

 It must be remembered that the purpose of the Review Report is to reach a conclusion regarding 
what type of review is needed of the Plan, namely a Full Report in this case. 

 There has been delay due to the need to include the findings of the 3rd Annual Monitoring Report 
in the Review Report.  In addition, several internal meetings have taken place and scheduled in 
order to ensure that the report is scrutinised internally and that there is appropriate input to it.  
We do not anticipated that this delay of a month will affect the timetable of preparing the Plan.  
Next year's elections will affect the timetable and one of the first tasks for both Councils will be 
to consider the Delivery Agreement for the amended Plan.     

Decision  

The Committee resolved to accept the recommendation to hold a public consultation on the Review 
Report. 

End 

Page 6



MEETING Joint Local Development Plan Committee 

DATE 4 February 2022  

NAME Review Report – Public Consultation Responses 

PURPOSE Submit comments received as part of the public 

ponsultation together with the Services response to the 

comments along with an updated Review Report  

RECOMMENDATION i) That the Committee accepts the proposed 
changes to the Review Report as shown in 
Appendix 2. 

ii) That the Committee approves the Review 
Report (Appendix 2, including the 
proposed changes) as the final report 
which will be published and submitted to 
the Welsh Government subject to the 
approval of The Full Council of Gwynedd 
Council and the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council. 

AUTHOR Rebeca Jones, Joint Planning Policy Service Manager, 

1.0 BACKGROUND  

1.1 Before commencing the preparation of a revised Local Development Plan, a Review 

Report must be prepared and submitted to the Welsh Government, indicating what 

type of review will be undertaken. Committee members will recall discussing the 

Review Report in October 2021 and agreeing for the Review Report to be subject to a 

period of public consultation.  

1.2 The Draft Review Report was released for a period of public consultation between 5th 

November and 20th December 2021. 329 comments were received from 48 

individuals. 

2.0 Overview of comments received.  

2.1T The comments received on the Review Report together with the Service's response 

can be found at Appendix 1. A large number of the representations received were not 

specifically relevant to the purpose of the consultation on the Review Report, as they 

requested specific changes to the Joint Local Development Plan. However, there will 

be an opportunity to consider these changes as the process of preparing the 

Replacement Plan. All relevant comments in response to the public consultation have 

been  considered which  have  led  the Service recommending changes to the Review 

Report. The exact changes that have been recommended can be found in Appendix 1 

and 2. The main changes are set out below. 

1. Include a reference in part 2 of the document to: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



a. Active Travel Act Guidance (July 2021) (Welsh Government publication)  

b. Welcome to Wales: Priorities for the Visitor Economy 2020-2025 (Welsh 

Government Publication)  

c. Marine Area Statement (Natural Resources Wales publication) 

d. Welsh National Marine Plan  

2. Include text providing an update on and delay in publishing a revised TAN 15 in 

Part 2  

3. Minor changes to the text for accuracy.  

2.2  Noting that the main purpose of the Review Report is to reach a conclusion as to what 

type of review should be undertaken (short form or full review), following the public 

consultation, it can be confirmed that the relevant evidence still concludes that a full 

review should be undertaken, namely the preparation of a Replacement Local 

Development Plan. 

3.0 Next Steps and timetable 

3.1 The next steps have been set out in the table below.  

Final Review Report submitted to Full Council– Gwynedd 

Council for agreement to publish the final Reivew Report 

and submit to Welsh Government  

3rd March 2022 

Final Review Report submitted to Full Council  - Isle  of 

Anglesey County Council for agreement  publish the final 

Reivew Report and submit to Welsh Government 

10th March 2022  

4. Recommendation 

i) That the Committee accepts the proposed changes to the Review Report as 

shown in Appendix 2.

ii) That the Committee approves the Review Report (Appendix 2, including the 

proposed changes) as the final report which will be published and submitted to 

the Welsh Government subject to the approval of The Full Council of Gwynedd 

Council and the Isle of Anglesey County Council.

Appendices  

Appendix 1: Consultation Report and Officer's Recommendations 

Appendix2: Updated Review Report  

Page 8



Question 1 – Part 2 of the Review Report refers to relevant documents (legislation, policies, strategies) that have come into force since the 

adoption of the current Plan. Is there any additional document that should be referred to? 

Name and 
Organisation 

Person Id Rep Id Summary of Comments Service Response and Recommendations 

Dafydd 
Griffiths 

4 4/1a Active Travel Act Guidance July 2021. 

Accept the comment 
Whilst active travel is covered in the latest version of 
Planning Policy Wales in Chapter 4 'Active and Social Places', 
it is considered relevant to also mention the Active Travel Act 
and associated guidance published in July 2021. 
Consideration will be given to Planning Policy Wales and all 
other relevant strategies, plans, policies and guidance that 
relate to transport and active travel in the preparation of the 
Replacement JLDP. 

Recommendation  

Add the following text after para 2.29  
Active Travel Act Guidance 2021  
This guidance provides important information with regards 
to how Local Plan
[...]
l 
Product 

Association 
Cymru/Wales

that the evidence base is supported by the RAWP annual 
reports, both historic and current. Unfortunately, despite 
many requests to the NWRAWP and Welsh Government, 
these reports remain unpublished. In the absence of such 
documents, it is difficult to see how any replacement plan 
could be considered sound.  

We urge the Councils to press the RAWP Secretary and 
WG to ensure the evidence is made available and this is 
done so prior to the RDLP being published for comment. 

Every effort will be made to ensure that the Report is published, to 
ensure that it gives the most accurate and up-to-date picture of 
the situation in moving forward with the process of preparing the 
Replacement Plan. 

Recommendation  
No changes to the Review Report in light of this comment 

Sion Wyn 
Evans, 

Caernarfon 
Royal Town 

Council 

19 19/4 

The Council considers that clarity is required in terms of 
allocating land for development or not.   

There was a need to look at the benefits, and positive 
aspects, of tourism.  

Consideration should be given to the impact of the new 
bypass on the prosperity of Caernarfon town centre, 
looking at the opportunities and risks. 

There were no vacant units to be filled at Cibyn Industrial 
Estate in Caernarfon, and this should be taken into 
account. 

Note the comment.  

As noted in the report it is intended that further research will be 
undertaken in relation to issues relating to tourism, housing land 
allocations and employment sites as part of the preparation of the 
Replacement Plan. All of these documents will be available for 
inspection in the public domain as part of a library of documents 
that will be prepared to support the Plan.  

Recommendation  
No changes to the Review Report in light of this comment 

Gareth James 21 21/4 

In Paragraph 4.8, when referring to the Well-being Act 
and noting that 'the JLDP was considered compatible with 
the well-being objectives' without refe
[...]
) was adopted on 31 July 2017 and therefore, the review of the Plan has commenced on 

31 July, 2021. 

1.2 The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plans) (Wales) Regulations 2005 and the 

Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 

set out the statutory steps that must be undertaken in reviewing the Local Development Plan.  

The regulations set out different steps to undertake a short form review or a full review of a 

Local Development Plan.  Welsh Government guidance clearly outlines the circumstances in 

which either of the procedures will be followed.  Please note that the two regimes are quite 

different and it is not optional which one will have to be followed.  Following attention to the 

relevant considerations in the following Report the Report will reach a conclusion as to what 

review procedure will need to be undertaken, i.e. whether it is a short form review or a full 

review.  The replacement JLDP will cover the plan period to 2036, which is the end of a 15-year 

period starting in 2021. 

1.3 The Annual Monitoring Reports (AMR) are a key part of the process of reflecting on the 

performance including the successes and failures of the current Plan.  Furthermore, the AMR's 

findings contribute to informing the development of the Revised Plan.  The published AMR (3 in 

number) identifies concerns about some policy areas where the policy target set within the 

indicator has been missed.  These failures did not in themsevles justify the need for an early 

review of the Plan as the plan was, on the whole performing well.  However, they are issues that 

will need to be considered as part of the Replacement Plan.  See part 2.89 for more details. 

What is a Review Report 

1.4 Preparing and receiving approval of the Review Report is the first step in the process of 

preparing a Replacement Plan.  The Review Report will be a key part of the Councils' evidence 

base when the Replacement JL
[...]
w the community aspect of CIL is implemented.  The 

independent review group reported in October 2016 and it was published in February 2017.  

The report is entitled "A New Approach to Developer Contributions to Ministers".  This 

Page 107



11 

recommended changes to the CIL system.  As part of the Wales Act 2017, CIL became a devolved 

matter with powers transferred to the Welsh Government in April 2018. 

2.32 In this respect, a Transfer of Functions Order is required to allow the Welsh Ministers to modify 

existing secondary legislation.  Thereafter, if the Welsh Ministers consider it appropriate to 

rewrite the CIL Regulations, then additional legislation may be required to allow this to happen.  

However, to date this has not been confirmed. 

2.33  Having regard to the above, it is not clear at this stage how the Welsh Government will wish to 

deal with CIL, and in particular whether they wish to continue with what is in the current CIL 

Regulations, or whether they wish to develop specific improvements or abandon it altogether.  

The Gwynedd and Anglesey Joint Planning Policy Committee decided in September 2018 to 

defer undertaking the work that would be necessary to implement CIL in the Plan area until 

there is a clear understanding of CIL’s future in Wales.  It is also noted in the context of work 

undertaken regionally for CIL that there is a likelihood that it would not be viable to implement 

in the Plan area. 

Welcome to Wales: Priorities for the visitor economy 2020-2025 

2.33a This plan provides clarity on the priorities for Visit Wales, which is the team within Welsh 
Government that is responsible for the development and promotion of the visitor economy in 
Wales, and outlines the vision for the future. It is noted that Visit Wales are one of a number of 
partners with a part to play in delivering these goals.

2.33b It is noted that the ambition is to grow tourism for the good of Wales. This means economic 
growth that delivers benefits for people and places, including environmental sustainability, 
social and cultural enrichment and health benefits. The primary goal of the plan is to harness 
the potential for tourism to improve the wider economic wellbeing of Wales.

The regional context 

North Wales Growth Deal Bid 

2.34 In December 2017 the North Wales Growth Board (a partnership of Local Authorities and wider 

partners e.g. Higher Education, Further Education and The North Wales Mersey Deeside 

Business Council) submitted a Growth Deal application to the Welsh and UK Governments for 

£383m project funding for North Wales. 

2.35 The proposals will act as a catalyst for a total investment of £1.3 billion in the North Wales 

economy, a profit of £3.40 for every pound spent.  It is expected that over 5,000 jobs could be 

created from the potential investments within the Growth Deal in the areas of technology and 

innovation, sites for business, digital connectivity, skills, transport and Business support. 

2.36 The North Wales Economic Ambition Board has been successful in securing a commitment of 

£240m from the Welsh and UK Governments. 

Page 108



12 

2.37 The Growth Deal agreement was signed in December 2020.  Work will now begin on the five 

programmes that make up the £1bn Deal led by the North Wales Economic Ambition Board.

2.38 The JLDP includes provision in its policies and proposals for sustainable development, with the 

economy an important part of the strategy.  The commitment to the Growth Deal and 

subsequent implications will need to be fully considered during the revision of the Plan to ensure 

that the potential opportunities arising from it are maximised. 

North West Wales Area Statement and the Marine Area Statement - Natural Resources Wales 

2.39 These Statements is are one two of a series of seven Area Statements that have been prepared 

for the whole of Wales to help solve a range of complex challenges that society, and the natural 

environmen
[...]
and. 

Gwynedd Council Housing Action Plan 2020/21 – 2026/27 

2.53 The Action Plan was revised in December 2020.  The purpose of the Action Plan is to outline how 

the Council will seek to address the objectives of Gwynedd Council's Housing Strategy (2019) 

now and up to 2026/27.

2.54 Over 30 schemes are outlined across the county which will enable the Council to: 

 facilitate over 500 new affordable homes for sale or letting to Gwynedd residents including 

the construction of 100 new house; 

 offering loans for 250 local first-time buyers; 

 securing over 600 new social housing for Gwynedd including the purchase of 72 former social 

houses for rent to local people in line with the Council's new local lettings policy; 

 extending a grant scheme to bring 250 empty homes back into use across the county; 

 investing in environmentally friendly homes such as the innovative scheme currently in place 

in the Segontium area of Caernarfon; 

 the development of 150 living units for homeless people in the county and the creation of 

130 new units for vulnerable residents. 

Page 112



16 

2.55 In order to deliver the plans, the Council will now reinvest £22.9 million of Council tax 

premium on second homes until 2026/27, along with other sources of funding including social 

housing grants and the funding raised through the Council's Asset Management Plan. 

World Heritage Site – North West Wales Slate Landscape 

2.56 The North West Wales Slate Landscape was designated a UNESCO World Heritage Site (WHS) 

in July 2021.  The landscape is the 33rd site of UNESCO World Heritage Sites in the UK, and 

the fourth in Wales, following Pontcysyllte Aqueduct, Blaenavon Industrial Landscape and 

Edward I Castles and Town Walls in Gwynedd.  An SPG has been prepared by Gwynedd 

Council and Snowdonia National Park Authority to provide further guidance for decision 

makers and developers on the important considerations related to the WHS.  

2.57 A Replacement Plan wil
[...]
nt Local Development Plan Preferred Strategy (May 2013) took account of the Welsh 

Government's 2008-base projections (as well as other growth scenarios). Going forward to the 

Deposit Plan (2015) the Welsh Government's 2011-base projections were available. The findings 

of the 2011-base projections for Gwynedd and Anglesey were as follows: 

2011-base projections 

 The 2011 population projections show that Gwynedd's population levels will increase from 

121,523 to 127,557 between 2011 and 2026 this is an increase of 5%.  For Anglesey there 

is a population decline from 69,913 to 69,877 between 2011 and 2026 this is a reduction 

of 0.1%. 

 The 2011 household projections show an increase in Gwynedd from 52,411 to 56,711 

between 2011 and 2026 of an increase of 8.2%. For Anglesey there is an increase from 

30,655 to 31,541 which is an increase of 2.9%. 

2.90  It should be noted that the 2011-base changes is for the period 2011 to 2026 while the latest 

2014-and-2018-base figures, highlighted above, are for the period 2021 to 2036.  In addition, 

the above figures are for the whole of Gwynedd, consideration will have to be given to the 

impact of the part of Gwynedd's population and households that fall within the National Park 

and therefore not part of the Gwynedd Local Planning Authority Area. 

Page 118



22 

2.91 In line with Planning Policy Wales the Welsh Government's projections will be an important 

source of evidence when considering the level of growth over the period of the Replacement 

Plan. 

Second homes and short-term holiday accommodation 

2.92 Due to the increased demand and provision of holiday accommodation across the Plan area and 

the impact it is having on the housing market, the Joint Planning Policy Service has led on a piece 

of work relating to 'Managing the use of Housing as Holiday Homes'.  The aim of the research 

paper was to consider possible options for managing the use of housing as holiday 

accommodation.  This
[...]
ccordance with the Ministers wiches it is expected to look at shared equity schemes, rental 

solutions and empty homes. 

Findings of the Annual Monitoring Reports 

Page 119



23 

2.95  In the period since the original Plan was adopted, three Annual Monitoring Reports have been 

published and submitted to the Government.  Annual Monitoring Reports are the main 

mechanism for assessing the delivery and implementation of the Plan's strategy.  The 

conclusions of the Annual Monitoring Reports set out the Performance of the Plan in accordance 

with a set of specific indicators which have included in the monitoring framework.  Furthermore, 

any challenges and failures will be highlighted. 

2.96  Overall the results of the three AMRs indicate that the Plan's policies are performing effectively. 

However, it is highlighted that significant contextual changes, such as the publication of Future 

Wales, the global pandemic, Brexit and the withdrawal of Wylfa Newydd Development Consent 

Order, have occurred since the Plan was adopted and it is therefore recognised that the 

implications of these issues need to be responded to as part of the preparation of the 

Replacement Plan.  Despite the contextual changes, it is considered that the JLDP policies 

remain relevant and provide a robust planning framework for determining planning applications 

across the Plan area.  Some of the main conclusions arising from the Annual Monitoring Reports 

are as follows:- 

Overall performance of the Plan 

 No policies have been identified as failing to meet the plan's objectives; 

 Some of the indicators reported relate to decisions made prior to the adoption of the Plan; 

 Since adoption, the Councils have adopted 9 Supplementary Planning Guidance; 

 Appeals decisions that have been made since the Plan was adopted have generally supported 

the Plan's policies and strategy. Appeals decisions do not undermine JLDP policies. 

Housing Issues 

 Permission has been granted 
[...]
atible with those authorities' 

Plans.  Furthermore, as appropriate, there may be opportunities to undertake joint 

studies/evidence base development. 

Page 148



52 

5.6 The Town and Country Planning (Strategic Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations (the 

2021 Regulations) were published on 18 March 2021 and will come into force on 28 

February 2022.  The Regulations set out the procedure for preparing Strategic Development 

Plans (SDPs). In accordance with those Regulations there will be a duty to prepare a 

Regional Development Plan under the supervision of the Corporate Joint Committee. 

5.7 Therefore, inevitably, regional co-operation will proceed jointly with the replacement of 

the Plan.  It is hoped that the process of preparing an SDP will ensure that there is 

coherence between the Local Development Plan and the Strategic Development Plan in 

terms of strategy and vision for the local area and regionally. 

Page 149



53 

6. Conclusions and next steps 

6.1 In line with the conclusions of the Annual Monitoring Reports that have been undertaken 

it is noted that the Plan is generally being implemented effectively and that the policies 

and targets set for them are being achieved.  Despite the fact that there are no 

substantive issues highlighted in the Annual Monitoring Reports, due to contextual 

changes together with issues beyond the control of the JLDP, such as the implications of 

the Covid pandemic, Brexit, population and household projections and the uncertainty 

associated with Wylfa Newydd it is considered appropriate that a Full Plan Review is 

undertaken. 

6.2 At the expense of the contextual issues that have a direct and indirect impact on the 

Plan's strategy it is inevitable that the changes that will need to be made to the Plan are 

going to be significant.  

6.3  Furthermore, there is a need to ensure that the Plan is based on the most recent national 

planning policy guidance, including the national planning framework, Future Wales: the 

National Plan 2040. 

6.4 It is emphasised that the preparation of Strategic Development Plans (SDPs) will also have 

an impact on the development and content of the Revised Plan.  It is anticipated that 

these plans will be prepared in parallel, and that the Joint Planning Policy Service will be 

required to provide input into the process of preparing the SDP. 

Page 150


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW REPORT - RESPONDING TO THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION PERIOD
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 4/02/22 

 

 

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 4/02/22 
 

 

Present: Isle of Anglesey County Council  

 
Cllr Richard Dew  
Cllr John Griffith  
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes  
 

  

 Gwynedd Council    

 
Cllr Anne Lloyd Jones  
Cllr Gareth Griffith  
Cllr Paul Rowlinson  
Cllr Owain Williams  
 

  

 Officers:   

 Dewi F Jones 
Gareth Jones  
Rebeca Jones 
Robyn Jones 

Chief Planning Officer (IACC) 
Assistant Head of Department (GC) 
Planning Policy Manager - (JPPS) 
Legal Services Manager (IACC) 

 Heledd Jones  Team Leader - (JPPS) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones, Cllr Gareth A Roberts, Cllr Robin 

Williams, Cllr John Pughe Roberts and Cllr Richard Owain Jones   
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note. 

 
 
3.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 The Committee's condolences were extended to the former Isle of Anglesey County 

Council Councillor, Gareth Winston Roberts. It was noted that a sympathy card would be 
sent to him on behalf of the Committee. 
 

 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the Committee held on 22 October 2021 were accepted as a true record.  

 
 
5.   JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW REPORT - RESPONDING TO THE 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION PERIOD 
 

 Rebeca Jones submitted a presentation outlining the now concluded public 
consultation period that was linked to the Review Report and the officers' 
response to the observations received.   
 



JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 4/02/22 

It was highlighted that it was possible to view all the observations and the 
responses to them in appendix 1 of the papers.  
 
It was noted that the Review Report had been subject to a public consultation 
and that 329 representations had been received from 48 individuals. 
 
It was noted that a number of the observations received were irrelevant to the 
Review Report, but matters that needed consideration when preparing the 
Amended Plan had been highlighted. 
 
After receiving and considering all the observations received there was a need 
to carry out relevant amendments to the Plan. The Panel's attention was drawn 
to the need to carry out the following amendments to the Review Report: - 

• Include a reference in section 2 of the report to:  

a. Active Travel Act Guidance (July 2021) (Welsh Government publication) 
b. Welcome to Wales: Priorities for the Visitor Economy 2020-2025 (Welsh 
Government publication)  

c. Marine Area Statement (Natural Resources Wales publication)  

ch. Wales National Marine Plan 

• Include text that provided an update on the delay in publishing the amended 
Technical Advice Note 15 in Section 2  

• Include a reference to the research associated with second homes which 
had been undertaken and the pilot intended for the Dwyfor area. 

• Minor amendments to the text for accuracy. 

 

All the changes undertaken to the Review Report following the public 
consultation were outlined as noted in Appendix 1.  

 

It was confirmed that the Review Report reached a conclusion regarding the 
need to hold a Full Review of the Plan and that the observations received 
agreed with this. Furthermore, the timetable and reporting procedure in relation 
to receiving approval of the Review Report were highlighted.  

 

The process of reporting on the Review Report to the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council Full Council meeting and Gwynedd Council Full Council meeting and 
then published and submitted to the Government was outlined. 

Matters Raised  

 It was noted that there was a need to be ready for the discussion 
regarding the Review Report in the Full Council and the Officers' 
response to the observations which had been received during the public 
consultation period. 

 A question was asked regarding the Dwyfor Pilot Scheme and when 
more details would be issued. The matter of second homes and short-
term holiday lets was an extremely important matter for Gwynedd and 
Anglesey. It appeared that there was considerable discussion about the 
topic but no action taken. 

 Concern was expressed regarding the threat of local farms being bought 
by large companies in order to plant trees in an attempt to 



JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 4/02/22 

counterbalance their carbon footprint. Though it was acknowledged that 
climate change was an enormous threat, attempting to overturn the 
carbon emission contribution of large companies by buying up small 
farms was a threat to Welsh rural communities.    

 

Response 

 Note the observation 

 It was noted that the Pilot Scheme was a Government scheme and that 
any details regarding how and what was intended were few and far 
between. However, it was noted that the Government had expressed its 
intention to assist with getting empty homes back into use, the help to 
buy scheme and trialling a voluntary registration system as part of the 
Pilot Scheme. 

The Committee's attention was drawn to the consultation currently going 
ahead involving amendments to planning legislation and policy and it 
was noted that the Councils were in the process of preparing a response 
to that consultation. The consultation was a part of a package of 
interventions by the Government. 

It was noted that this was a matter that was beyond the control of the 
JLDP. It was suggested that it was a matter that should be raised by the 
Council, and then contact the Government if it was considered 
appropriate to do so.   

 

Decision   

The Committee resolved- 

To accept the proposed changes to the Review Report proposed in 
Appendix 2 of the papers. 

To approve the Review Report (seen in Appendix 2) as the final Report 
published and submitted to the Government subject to the approval of 
the Full Council of Gwynedd Council and the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council. 

 
 

  

CHAIRMAN 
 


